# THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE. LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PROVIDED BY GRANTOR.

This instrument was prepared by:
Mike T. Atchison
Attorney At Law, Inc.
P O Box 822
Columbiana, AL 35051

Send Tax Notice to:

Community of Caritas

100 Our Lady Queen of Peace Dr.

Sterrett, Alabama 35147

## CORPORATION FORM WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of FOUR THUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND THREE EIGHTY DOLLARS and NO/00 (\$478,380.00), to the undersigned grantor, EBSCO Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corp. (herein referred to as GRANTOR) in hand paid by the grantee herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does by these presents, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto, Community of Caritas, an Alabama Non-Profit Corporation (herein referred to as GRANTEE, whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in SHELBY County, Alabama, to-wit:

#### SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

Also conveyed herein are any Mineral Rights EBSCO Industries may own. Subject to taxes due for 2018 and subsequent years, easements, restrictions, rights of way, and permits of record.

\$0.00 of the above recited consideration was paid from a mortgage recorded simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, To the said GRANTEE, his, her or their heirs and assigns forever.

And said GRANTOR does for itself, its successors and assigns, covenant with the said GRANTEE, his, her, or their heirs and assigns, that it is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, that it has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid, and that it will, and its successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to the said GRANTEE, his, her, or their heirs, executors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTOR, by Brooks Knapp, its Vice President, who is authorized to execute this conveyance, hereto set its signature and seal, this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018.

EBSCO Industries, Inc., a Delaware Corp.  $S_{\eta} \frac{P}{By: Brooks Knapp, Vice President}$ 

STATE OF ALABAMA) COUNTY OF SHELBY)

I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that **Brooks Knapp**, whose names as Vice President of EBSCO Industries, Inc. a Delaware Corp., are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they, as such officers, and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said corporation.

Given under my hand and official seal, this 13th day of June, 2018.

Notary Hublic

My Commission Expires: 9 72-20

(SEAL)

20180615000212570 1/3 \$499.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate: AL

06/15/2018 12:18:04 PM FILED/CERT

Shelby County: AL 06/15/2018 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$478.50

### EXHIBIT A – LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Begin at the locally accepted Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama; thence run northerly along the west line of the east half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 31 a distance of 1,400.06 feet to a point; thence leaving said west line, run North 40 degrees 59 minutes 01 seconds East, a distance of 2,130.01 feet to a point located in the Southeast Quarter of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 1 East; said point being located 25 feet, more or less, westerly of the centerline of an existing dirt road; from the last described point run southeasterly along a curve to the right having a radius of 292.81 feet and a chord bearing of South 6 degrees 38 minutes 40 seconds West for a distance of 263.70 feet; thence run in a southwesterly direction along the arc of said curve a distance of 273.54 feet to a point; thence run South 19 degrees 4 minutes 20 seconds East, paralleling and 25 feet west of centerline, more or less, a distance of 196.11 feet to a curve to the left, having a radius of 804.11 feet and a chord bearing of South 50 degrees 37 minutes 27 seconds East for a distance of 768.28 feet; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve a distance of 800.98 feet to a reverse curve to the right having a radius of 76.74 feet, and a chord bearing of South 48 degrees 27 minutes 3 seconds East for a distance of 66.33 feet; thence run in a southeasterly direction along the arc of said curve a distance of 68.59 feet to a point; thence run South 32 degrees 38 minutes 44 seconds East, continuing 25 feet west/southwest of and parallel to centerline of said road, a distance of 124.59 feet; thence run South 44 degrees 11 minutes 34 seconds East a distance of 160.65 feet; thence run South 41 degrees 54 minutes 59 seconds East a distance of 291.75 feet to a curve to the left having a radius of 736.54 feet and a chord bearing of South 63 degrees 59 minutes 31 seconds East for a distance of 373.97 feet; thence run southeasterly along the arc of said curve a distance of 378.10 feet; thence run South 19 degrees 46 minutes 19 seconds East, and leaving the course paralleling the centerline of said dirt road, a distance of 199.16 feet to a point on the north right of way line of State Highway 43, said point also being on the south quarter line of the Northeast Quarter of Northeast Quarter of Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 1 East; thence run westerly along said south quarter line a distance of 1,525.72 feet to the locally accepted southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of Northeast Quarter of Section 31; thence run southerly along the east line of the Southeast of Northwest Quarter of Section 31 a distance of 1,264.19 feet to the locally accepted southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter of Section 31; thence run westerly along the south line of the Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter a distance of 1,326.27 feet to the locally accepted southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter of Section 31, the Point of Beginning;

> 20180615000212570 2/3 \$499.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 06/15/2018 12:18:04 PM FILED/CERT

## Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Ebsco Ind.  I M+ Laurel Snife 200 Bhom 35242		Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Community of Carita 100 Our Lady Queen of Po Sterrett al 35147
Property Address	Arerope	Tota		\$ 478,380.00
		Actu	al Value	\$
20180615000212570 3/3 Shelby Cnty Judge of   06/15/2018 12:18:04 P	Probate, AL	Assess	or or's Market Value	\$
		nentary evid	ence is not requir aisal	<del>-</del>
•	locument presented for rec this form is not required.	ordation con	tains all of the re	quired information referenced
to property and the	d mailing address - provide ir current mailing address. d mailing address - provide		the person or pe	
to property is being	•		po. oo o. po	
Property address -	the physical address of the	property be	ing conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the d	ate on which interest to the	property wa	is conveyed.	
• • •	e - the total amount paid fo the instrument offered for r	· •	se of the property	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the ins	property is not being sold, strument offered for record. or the assessor's current ma	This may be		both real and personal, being a ppraisal conducted by a
excluding current us responsibility of value	ed and the value must be doese valuation, of the property ing property for property to Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (	as determin x purposes	ned by the local o	
accurate. I further u	_	atements cla	imed on this form	d in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 6-13-18		Print	Ebs. ev 7	ndustris
Unattested	(verified by)	Sign	Broom	Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1